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Honorable Robert W. Downing

Chairman, Calhoun County Commission

1702 Noble Street, Suite 103

Anniston, Alabama  36201

County Commissioners – Boards of Directors – Industrial Development Authority – Conflicts of Interest

A county commissioner is not pro​hibited from serving on the board of directors of an industrial develop​ment authority.

Dear Mr. Downing:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Calhoun County Commission.

QUESTION


Does section 11-3-2 of the Code of Ala​bama prohibit a county commissioner from serv​ing on the board of directors of an industrial development authority created under Title 11, Chapter 92A, of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that several counties are in the process of incorporating the East Central Alabama Industrial Development Authority, which will issue bonds to provide financial contributions towards the cost of site preparation and infrastructure expenses related to the Honda plant scheduled to be built in Lincoln, Alabama.  The Authority will be organ​ized pursuant to the provisions of sections 11-92A-1 through 11-92A-22, as amended by Act No. 99-350.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-92A-1 to 11-92A-22 (1994, Supp. 1998) (as amended by 1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-350).  The Calhoun County Commission would like to appoint a county commissioner to serve on the board of directors of the Authority.


Section 11-3-2 of the Code of Alabama states:


No county commissioner shall be eligible to or may discharge the duties either as principal or deputy of any other public office; provided, that a county commissioner may be a member of a county board of human resources.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-2 (1989) (emphasis added).


“Public office” has been defined by the Alabama Supreme Court as follows:


A public office is the right, authority, and duty, created by law, by which for a given period, either fixed by law or enduring at the pleasure of the creating power, an individual is invested with some portion of the sovereign functions of the government, to be exercised by him for the benefit of the public. (Citations omitted).  Constitutionally, the term “public office” implies an authority to exercise some portion of the sovereign power, either by enact​ing, executing or administering the laws. (Cita​tions omitted).

State ex rel. Gray v. King, 395 So. 2d 6, 7 (Ala. 1981).  


This Office has previously held that a member of a board of directors of a health care authority holds a public office as evidenced by the powers granted to the board in section 22-21-318 of the Code of Alabama.  See Opinion to Honorable Gregory D. Wren, Member, House of Representa​tives, dated February 1, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00122.  Members of a health care authority have the power to make rules and regulations governing the operation and management of health care facilities, as well as the power of eminent domain.  ALA. CODE §§ 22-21-318 and 22-21-319 (1997).  


Members of the board of directors of an industrial development authority do not have powers similar to those of a health care authority.  The powers of the industrial development authority are set forth in section 11-92A-12 and do not include the power to make rules or regulations, or the power of eminent domain. ALA. CODE § 11-92A-12 (1994) (as amended by 1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-350).  The Authority’s powers include the power to make surveys, make grants of money, accept gifts and dona​tions, invest funds, enter into agreements, and acquire property for the purpose of establishing industrial parks or sites.  The Authority also has the power to issue bonds to carry out its purposes.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-92A-14 (1994) (as amended by 1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-350).  None of the powers granted to the Authority is a sovereign power; therefore, a county commissioner is not prohibited by section 11-3-2 from serving on the board of directors of the Authority.

CONCLUSION


A county commissioner is not prohibited by section 11-3-2 of the Code of Alabama from serving on the board of directors of an industrial development authority.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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